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Human Touch®
Partners in Your Well-Being

For decades, Human Touch has been a leader in the field of massage
products. We create state-of-the-art products that embrace the latest
technology while applying the ancient healing art of massage. Balancing
your physical and mental needs requires the right mix of proper
nutrition, exercise, and massage. Human Touch® massage systems are
vital components for achieving balance between physical and mental
well-being.

To learn more about our company and our products, we invite you to
visit us on the Internet at: humantouch.com or call our Customer Service
Representatives at 800-355-2762.

human touch®

MASSAGE SYSTEM
The Human Touch® Massage System is the preferred technology of the ACCO.
www.accoweb.org

WORLD FEDERATION
OF CHIROPRACTIC

Please send any questions or comments regarding this manual to
documentation@humantouch.com

humantouch.com
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welcome to human touch”

Congratulations on choosing the Human Touch Foot Soother
Elite—the ultimate in robotic foot massage technology.

The Foot Soother Elite has been engineered to conform to
the contours of each foot, leaving no surface unattended. It's
hard to believe it's not human!

Before using the Foot Soother Elite, read this manual. It'll
only take a minute.




keep It safe

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should
always be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions before using this appliance.

/N DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock:

e Always unplug this product from the electrical outlet immediately after using
and before cleaning.

e Do not reach for this product if it has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.
e Do not use while bathing or in the shower.

e Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
Do not place into or drop into water or other liquid.

/N WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:
e Do not use on sensitive skin areas or in the presence of poor circulation.
e An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from
outlet when not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.

e Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause
fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

humantouch.com

Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on, or near children,
invalids, or disabled persons.

Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use
attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return this
product to a service center for examination and repair.

Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.

Always keep the power cord away from heated surfaces.

Never operate this product with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings

free of lint, hair, and the like. Never operate on a soft surface such as a bed or couch
where the air openings may be blocked.

Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

While using the massager, keep your hair away from the air inlets.

Do not leave unattended on any surface while it is operating.

Do not use outdoors.

Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is
being administered.

To disconnect, turn all controls to the OFF position, then remove plug from outlet.
Do not massage abdomen when pain is present or if you are pregnant.

Do not massage any area of the body that is swollen, inflamed or covered with skin
eruptions.

Do not use on unexplained pain.

Do not use this product when standing on a damp floor, or when any part of the
body is in contact with plumbing or any similar ground.

HSIT9N3




e Do not use this product if noise above normal sound is heard.
e Never use while sleeping.
e Always avoid contact with the eye or eyelid.

e Never recharge unit using any charger other than the charger that came with the unit.

e Never expose batteries to excessive heat.

Safety Precautions

e Comfortable clothing is recommended while using this product.

e |f you feel any abnormal discomfort during the operation of this product, turn off
the power immediately and do not use the product. Consult your physician.

e When using this product after it has been in storage, check to see that the product
is operating properly prior to use.

[SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS]

e To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one
blade is wide than the other). This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way.
If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit,
contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet. Do not change the
plug in any way.

¢ Do not attempt to repair this product yourself.

e This product is designed for personal in-home use. Commercial use will void
warranty.

humantouch.com

Care and Maintenance

HSIT9N3

If your massager becomes soiled, unplug the unit and wipe it clean with a
cloth dampened with a non-abrasive cleanser. Do not use thinner, benzene
or any other solvents. The product is specially designed and constructed to
be maintenance free. No periodic lubrication or servicing is required. Your
product should only be serviced by an authorized service center. Care should
be taken not to overload the unit.

STORAGE:

Your product has been carefully designed to give you many years of trouble-
free service. Always unplug the unit when not in use. Additionally, if not in
use for a long period of time, we recommend that the power cord be coiled
and that the unit be placed in an environment free of dust and moisture. Do
not store near heat or open flame. Do not leave this product exposed to direct
sunlight for long periods of time. This may cause fading or damage.




vibration

get ready

Vibration — Refreshing vibration stimulates circulation. Press
to toggle between High (I1), Low (1), Auto ., which alternates
speeds, and Stop.

— Massage - Caress and sooth tired aching feet with compress-and-

release action. Press to toggle between High (I1), Low (), Auto .,
which alternates speeds, and Stop.

— Auto stop - Press to stop all massage functions and open
massage pods fully for easy foot removal.

~

Massage pod

Acupressure nodes — Ergonomically
designed nodes provide targeted

pressure to relieve critical arches,

auto stop

humantouch.com

balls and heels of the foot.

Glove fit — Cut away areas protect
the tender ankle bones and provide

glove-like fit for foot placement.

Massage pods — Ergonomic massage pods
are designed to cradle the foot with the same
soothing touch as a human hand, allowing
ample clearance for tender ankles.

Master power switch
— Located on the underside
of the unit.

Remote control release tab —
Press to release the remote
control for convenient hand-
held operation.

Mode LED - Lights to
indicate the currently
selected massage.

Non-skid floor protector— Urethane
floor protectors keep unit in place
while isolating vibration.




Remote control
release tab

HSITON3

take control

1. Prior to first use, release the remote control from its socket and
install two AAA batteries into the battery compartment on the back
of the remote control (batteries included).

Receiver lens

2. Position the Foot Soother Elite in front of your favorite chair.

3. Plug the Foot Soother Elite into a power source. @

4. Turn the power switch, located on underside of unit, to On.

5. Press the remote control release tab to release the remote
control from its socket.

6. While pointing the remote control at the receiver lens, press the

Vibration and Massage buttons to observe all speeds. You can
use both Vibration and Massage modes at the same time.

( ) Proper Attire — The Foot Soother Elite pods have been
\ ( designed to be used with sock-covered feet.

11

humantouch.com



HSIT9N3

take control

Leave the Foot Soother Elite in a horizontal massage position when sitting
upright, such as in a desk or dining chair. When sitting on a lounge chair or

) sofa, you may want to adjust the angle to an inclined position.
1. Insert your feet into the massage wells.

To adjust the Foot Soother Elite to an inclined position:
1. Locate the incline release button on the left-hand side of the unit.

2. Use the remote control to select the desired massage.

Note: 15 minutes is the maximum recommended
massage duration. The Foot Soother Elite automatically
stops after 15 minutes.

2. While depressing the button, swing the incline arm toward the back of the unit
until it locks.

To return the unit to a horizontal position:
1. Locate the incline release button on the left-hand side of the unit.
2. While depressing the button, swing the incline arm toward the front of the unit
until it locks, flat against the underside of the unit.
The Foot Soother Elite is not intended to be used as a step stool.

Standing on it with full body weight may result in damage and personal injury. The incline arm is not intended to be used as a carry handle.
It should be folded flat against underside of unit when not in use.

12 13
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Warranty and Customer Service Specifications®

Your Human Touch product is backed by a full one (1) year limited warranty. Voltage: AC110-120V 60Hz

If you have questions concerning your product, your product is not functioning Watts: 30 W

properly, or you would like information on any other Human Touch product, Product weight: 23 Lbs.

please call Human Touch Customer Service toll-free at (800) 355-2762 Material: Cloth, ABS, Nylon

between 6 AM and 5 PM PST. You can also email customer service at

cs@humantouch.com or send a fax to 800-840-2940. For corporate and *Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

product information visit humantouch.com

humantouch.com
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Human Touchw
Les partenaires de votre mieux-étre

Depuis plus de vingt ans, Human Touch est le chef de file du marché
des produits de massage. Nos produits sont de véritables ceuvres

d’art. lls combinent les technologies les plus récentes a I'art ancien

du massage thérapeutique. L'équilibre entre vos besoins physiques et
psychiques et le mode de vie effréné que nous menons aujourd’hui
exigent le bon dosage entre une saine alimentation, I'exercice et le
massage. Les systemes de massage Human Touch sont un élément
crucial dans l'atteinte de I'équilibre entre le bien-étre physique et mental.

Pour de plus amples informations a propos de notre société et

de nos produits, nous vous invitons a visiter notre site Web au
humantouch.com ou a téléphoner a un représentant de notre service a la
clientele au 800-355-2762.

human touchr

MASSAGE SYSTEM
Human Touch® Massage System est la technologie de choix de I'ACCO.
www.accoweb.org

WORLD FEDERATION

OF CHIROPRACTIC

Veuillez acheminer toute question ou commentaire concernant ce
manuel a : documentation@humantouch.com.

18
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bienvenue chez human touch”

Félicitations ! Vous avez choisi le soulageur des pieds
ELITE d’'Human Touch, la technologie optimale en
massage des pieds robotique.

Le soulageur des pieds Elite d’Human Touch a été
congu pour épouser les formes de chaque pied,
assurant le traitement de la surface entiére. Vous aurez
peine a croire qu’il n'est pas humain!

Avant d'utiliser le soulageur des pieds Elite d’iJoy, lisez
ce manuel.

SIVINVYS




4\

4\

consignes de securité

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, vous devez toujours
suivre les précautions de base suivantes :

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

DANGER: Afin de réduire les risques d’électrocution :

e Débranchez toujours cet appareil de I'alimentation électrique des que vous avez
fini de 'employer et avant de le nettoyer.

e Ne touchez pas a ce produit s'il a été immergé. Débranchez-le immédiatement.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans le bain ou sous la douche.

Ne placez pas I'appareil et ne le rangez pas dans un endroit d’ou il pourrait tomber
ou étre tiré dans un bain ou un évier. Ne placez ni n'immergez I'appareil dans I'eau
ou tout autre liquide.

MISE EN GARDE : Afin de réduire les risques de brilure, d’incendie, d’électrocution
ou de blessure :

e N'utilisez pas cet appareil sur une zone épidermique sensible ou si vous souffrez de
mauvaise circulation sanguine.

e Un appareil ne devrait jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.
Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation lorsque vous ne I'employez pas et avant d'y
insérer ou d’en retirer des pieces.

¢ Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil sous une couverture ou sous un oreiller.
Une surchauffe pourrait survenir et causer un incendie, une électrocution ou des blessures.

20
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e Floignez toujours le cordon d’alimentation de toute source de chaleur.

Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est employé pres ou par des
enfants ou des personnes handicapées.

Employez ce produit a ce pour quoi il a été congu, tel que décrit dans ce guide.
Employez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

N’employez jamais ce produit si son cordon ou sa fiche d'alimentation sont
endommagés, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il a été échappé ou endommagé
ou s'il a été immergé. Retournez ce produit a un centre de service pour examen

et réparation. Ne faites jamais fonctionner cet appareil sur une surface molle, comme
un lit : les ouvertures d’aération pourraient étre obstruées.

Ne transportez pas cet appareil en tirant sur son cordon d’alimentation. N'utilisez pas
le cordon d’alimentation comme une poignée.

SIVINVYS

Ne faites jamais fonctionner cet appareil si ses trappes d'aération sont obstruées. Maintene
les trappes d'aération exemptes de peluche, de cheveux et de substances semblables.
N’échappez ni n'insérez jamais aucun objet dans aucune ouverture.

Gardez vos cheveux a I'abri des entrées d’air lorsque vous utilisez le masseur.

Ne laissez pas cet appareil en fonctionnement sans surveillance, peu importe la surface
sur laquelle il repose.

N’employez pas ce produit a I'extérieur.

Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil dans un endroit ou on utilise des produits a bombe
aérosol (vaporisateur) ou dans un endroit ol de I'oxygéne est administrée.

Pour débrancher, mettez toutes les commandes a la position d'arrét et retirez la fiche de

la prise.

Ne massez pas votre abdomen si vous étes souffrant ou si vous étes enceinte.

Ne massez aucune partie du corps qui soit enflée, enflammée ou présentant des éruptions.
N’utilisez pas cet appareil pour soulager des douleurs idiopathiques.

N’employez pas cet appareil sur une surface humide ou lorsqu’une partie de votre corps
est en contact avec une structure de plomberie ou autre structure similaire.

N’employez pas cet appareil s'il émet un bruit plus élevé que le son normal.

21



e N'utilisez pas cet appareil en dormant.
e Fvitez tout contact avec les yeux ou les paupiéres.

e Ne rechargez jamais I'appareil a I'aide d’un chargeur autre que celui fourni avec cet
appareil.
e N’exposez jamais les piles a une chaleur excessive.

Consignes de sécurité

e Nous recommandons le port de vétements confortables pour I'emploi de ce produit.

e Sivous éprouvez un inconfort anormal lorsque vous employez ce produit, éteignez-le
immédiatement et cessez son emploi. Consultez votre médecin.

e Sivous employez ce produit apres une période de rangement prolongée, vérifiez son
bon fonctionnement au préalable.

[CONSERVEZ CE MODE D’EMPLOI]

e Afin de réduire les risques d’électrocution, cet appareil est doté d’un cordon a fiche
polarisée (une lame est plus large que I'autre). Cette fiche ne s'insére que dans un seul

sens dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’'insere pas entierement dans la prise, inversez
la fiche. Si elle ne s'insere toujours pas entierement, contactez un électricien qualifier pour

faire installer une prise appropriée. Ne modifiez pas la fiche d’alimentation électrique.
e Ne réparez pas ce fauteuil vous-méme.

e Ce fauteuil est concu pour un usage personnel au foyer. Tout usage a des fins commerciales

annulera la garantie.

humantouch.com

Entretien et nettoyage

Si votre masseur est taché, débranchez-le et essuyez-le a I'aide d’'un linge
humecté d'un nettoyant non abrasif. N'utilisez pas de diluant, benzéne ou autre
solvant. Ce produit a été congu et construit afin de ne nécessiter aucun entretien.
Aucune lubrification ni entretien périodique ne sont nécessaires. Tout entretien
doit étre effectué par un représentant de service agréé. Prenez soin de ne pas
surcharger I'appareil.

SIVONVYA

RANGEMENT :

Votre produit a été concu avec soin afin de vous offrir des années d'utilisation
sans souci. Débranchez toujours I'appareil lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas. En

outre, lorsque I'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé sur une longue période, nous vous
recommandons d’enrouler le cordon d’alimentation et de placer I'appareil dans un
endroit exempt de poussiere et d’humidité. Ne rangez pas cet appareil pres d'une
flamme ou d’'une source de chaleur. N'exposez pas cet appareil aux rayons directs
du soleil sur une longue période. Cela pourrait le décolorer ou I'endommager.




Bosses de massage — Les bosses de massage

V4
ergonomiques sont congues pour recevoir le pied avec la
méme douceur que le ferait une main humaine, donnant

suffisamment de place pour les chevilles délicates.

Bouton d'alimentation principal —

Vibration — La vibration revivifiante stimule la circulation.
Situé sur le dessous de 'appareil.

Appuyez pour commuter entre les vitesses Elevée (1), Faible (1),
Auto (@ , qui bascule entre les vitesses, et Arrét (o).

~ Massage - Caressez et soulagez vos pieds fatigués et endoloris
au moyen de l'action comprimer-relacher. Appuyez pour commuter
entre les vitesses Elevée (11, Faible (1), Auto ., qui bascule entre
les vitesses, et Arrét (o).

— Arrét automatique — Appuyez pour arréter toutes les fonctions
de massage et ouvrir complétement les bosses de massage afin
de pouvoir retirer les pieds sans difficulté.

vibration

Bosse de massage

Points de massopuncture — Ces DEL des modes

points ergonomiques procurent — Des témoins indiquant le Libération de la télécommande

une pression ciblée pour massage sélectionné A libérer |

soulager les vo(ites et plantes du g ' c = (ST [P LD L
télécommande pour un

pied ainsi que I'avant pied.

fonctionnement a la main pratique.

auto stop

Comme un gant — Le matériel .
découpé protege les os délicats Protege-sol antidérapant— Protége-

des chevilles et assure que la sol en uréthane pour garder I'unité
machine vous ira comme un gant. en place tout en isolant la vibration.

/

25
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Onglet de libération de
la télécommande

prenez les commandes

1. Avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiere fois, sortez la télécommande de
son socle et installez deux piles AAA dans le compartiment a piles dans le
dos de la télécommande (piles incluses).

Hublot de réception

SIVINVYS

2. Placez le soulageur de pieds Elite Human Touch devant votre fauteuil préféré.
Le fauteuil doit étre a proximité d'une prise murale.

3. Branchez le soulageur de pieds Elite Human Touch dans une @
prise murale de 100 volts.

4. Allumez l'interrupteur d’alimentation situé sous I'appareil.

5. Appuyez sur l'onglet de libération de la télécommande pour libérer
la télécommande de son socle.

6. Dirigez la télécommande vers I'hublot de réception et appuyez a plusieurs
reprises sur les boutons de vibration et de massage pour observer toutes

ON (en marche) les vitesses. Vous pouvez utiliser les modes vibration et massage en

=] OFF (arrét) méme temps.

( ) Mise appropriée — Les bosses de massage du soulageur des
\ ( pieds Elite ont été congues pour fonctionner avec les pieds vétus
de chaussettes.

26 27
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prenez les commandes

1. Introduisez vos pieds dans les puits de massage.

2. Employez la télécommande pour sélectionner le
massage désiré.

Remarque : La durée maximale de massage
recommandeée est de 15 minutes. Le soulageur des
pieds Elite d’Human Touch s’arréte automatiquement
apres 15 minutes.

Le soulageur des pieds Elite d’Human Touch n'est pas congu pour servir comme
tabouret-escabeau. Se tenir debout directement sur I'appareil peut entrainer des
dommages et des blessures corporelles.

28
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Laissez le soulageur des pieds Elite d’Human Touch dans une position de massage
horizontale lorsque vous étes assis droit, comme par exemple a un bureau ou sur
une chaise de salle a manger. Si vous étes assis sur un fauteuil confortable ou un
divan, vous voudrez peut-étre régler I'angle a une position inclinée.

Pour régler le soulageur des pieds Elite d’Human Touch a une position inclinée :
1. Situez le bouton de dégagement de l'inclinaison sur le coté gauche de I'unité.

2. Tout en appuyant sur le bouton, faites pivoter le bras d’inclinaison vers I'arriere de I'unité
jusqu’a ce qu'il soit verrouillé.
Pour ramener I'unité a une position horizontale :

1. Situez le bouton de dégagement de l'inclinaison sur le coté gauche de I'unité.

2. Tout en appuyant sur le bouton, faites pivoter le bras d'inclinaison vers I'avant de I'unité
jusqu’a ce qu'il soit verrouillé a plat contre le dessous de I'unité.

Le bras d'inclinaison n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé comme poignée. Il doit
étre replié a plat contre le dessous de I'unité lorsque celui-ci ne sert pas.

29



Garantie et service a la clientele

Votre produit Human Touch est couvert par une garantie limitée complete
d’'un (1) an. Si vous avez des questions a propos de votre produit, s'il ne
fonctionne pas bien ou si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur
d’autres produits Human Touch, contactez le service a la clientéle de
Human Touch au numéro sans frais 800-355-2762, entre 6:00 et 17:00.
Vous pouvez également contacter notre service a la clientele par courriel,
a I'adresse cs@humantouch.com, ou par télécopieur au 800-840-2940.
Afin d’obtenir des renseignements sur notre société et nos produits, visitez
www.humantouch.com

humantouch.com

Fiche technique*

Tension : AC110-120V 60Hz

Consommation d’énergie : 30 W
Poids du produit : 10.4 kg
Matériaux : Tissu, ABS, Nylon

*La fiche technique est sujette a changement sans préavis.

SIVINVYS




